
2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS REPORT

1.  2024 CFL CORE STATISTICAL TRENDS THROUGH CFL WK #: 8 TO GAME #: 41

  W-L RECORD & SCORING IN 2024:  GAMES DECIDED BY . . .   WHEN TRAILING AFTER:
CFL 2024   1st Q:  2nd Q:     3rd Q:
TEAM GP W L Pct W L W L PF PA Diff W L W L W L W L W L W L 
BC 7 5 2 .714 3 0 2 2 206 170 +36 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 0 1 0 1
Calgary 7 3 4 .429 3 0 0 4 165 197 -32 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 1 1 2 0 1
Edmonton 7 0 7 .000 0 4 0 3 174 216 -42 0 6 0 4 0 4 0 2 0 5 0 6
Hamilton 7 2 5 .286 1 2 1 3 195 221 -26 1 3 1 2 0 2 0 5 0 4 0 3
Montréal 7 6 1 .857 3 1 3 0 195 152 +43 3 0 3 0 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 1
Ottawa 7 5 2 .714 4 0 1 2 174 167 +7 4 1 3 0 3 0 1 1 1 2 2 2
Saskatchewan 7 5 2 .714 3 0 2 2 183 158 +25 4 1 1 1 3 0 1 1 2 1 2 2
Toronto 7 4 3 .571 3 1 1 2 194 182 +12 3 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 0 3
Winnipeg 8 2 6 .250 2 2 0 4 163 186 -23 2 5 1 4 1 4 1 3 0 3 0 4

2024 Total 32 32 32 22 10 10 22 23 23 10 17 7 22 5 23
In 2023 81 43 38 38 43 20 47 16 58 15 64
In 2022 81 37 44 44 37 24 40 26 49 20 58

CFL 2024   WHEN LEADING AFTER . . .  DECIDED BY MARGINS OF . . . CFL 2024  TURNOVER TRENDS
RECORD    1st Q:   2nd Q:    3rd Q: In RECORD
WHEN . . . GP W L W L W L W L W L W L OT WHEN . . . W L W L W L
BC 7 3 1 5 1 4 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0-0 BC 3 0 1 0 1 2

Calgary 7 1 3 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1-0 Calgary 3 1 0 0 0 2

Edmonton 7 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0-0 Edmonton 0 3 0 3 0 1

Hamilton 7 1 0 2 1 2 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0-0 Hamilton 1 1 1 0 0 4

Montréal 7 3 0 4 0 5 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0-0 Montréal 3 0 2 0 1 1

Ottawa 7 4 0 4 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0-0 Ottawa 1 0 0 0 3 2

Saskatchewan 7 3 1 2 1 3 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 0-0 Saskatchewan 4 0 1 1 0 1

Toronto 7 2 1 2 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 1-0 Toronto 3 0 0 1 1 2

Winnipeg 8 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0-2 Winnipeg 2 1 0 0 0 5
CFL 2024 32 17 10 22 7 23 5 2 2024 Total 20 6 5 5 6 20
In 2023 81 47 20 58 16 64 15 5 In 2023 53 16 12 12 16 53
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 CFL-WIDE FOOTBALL TRENDS &
 CORE ANALYTICS 2016 TO 2024
  GAMES PLAYED

  Decided in Last 3:00  - No of games

 - % of games

  Decided by 0-4 Pts  - No of games
  Avg Margin  - Avg Pts Differential (W-L)

  Lead Changes  - Total / Per Game 58 1.8 109 1.3 128 1.6 85 1.3 109 1.3 117 1.4 97 1.2 100 1.2

  Comeback Wins  - No of games

  Total Scoring  - Points per game

  TD Drives  - TD Drives per gm

  TD Drive %  - TD% of Possessions

  'Big Plays'  - Total incl. Returns per gm

  GAME QUALITY INDEX
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS REPORT

2.  2024 CFL SPECIAL TEAMS & OTHER DATA THROUGH CFL WK #: 8 TO GAME #: 41

CFL-WIDE TRENDS - 2016 TO 2024
OFFENSIVE PRODUCTION & GAME FLOW

  NET OFFENCE  - Net yards per gm

 - Rushing Yards

 - Passing Yards

  Average Yds per Play  - Offensive Plays (all)

 - On 1st Down Plays

  2nd Dn Conversions  - Conversion %

  Pass Efficiency  - CFL-wide Passer Rating

 ESSENTIAL GAME EVENTS:
  'Big Plays' per game  - Offence (20+ Rs,30+ Ps)

  Turnovers  - T/Os per game

  QB Sacks  - Sacks per game

  Non-Offence (Ret) TD  - Total (Defence & Kicks)

 - Kick Return TDs

  Scoring Drives  - TD-FG Drives per game

  Two & Outs  - 2 & Outs / gm

  Red Zone Results  - Red Zn Opps per gm

 - Red Zn TD%

 CFL-WIDE GAME FLOW &
FIELD POSITION IMPACTS
  Avg Game Time  - hr:min

  Plays per game  - Total Plays

 - Offensive Plays

  Starting Field Pos'n  - ALL Drives (Avg Start YL)

 - Post K/O (Avg Start YL) 33.7
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  Penalties  - Penalties per game

  Penalty plays  - Plays / gm with penalty

 - Frequency (% of plays)

  Coaches' Challenges  - Total Challenges

 CFL-WIDE DEFENCE & 
 SPECIAL TEAMS ANALYSIS
  Defensive TDs  - Ints & Fumble Returns

  Field Goal Atts  - FG% Made All Atts

 - FG% Made From 50+

  C-1 Kick Atts  - C1% Made

  Punting Avg  - Avg yards per punt

  Kickoff Avg  - Avg yards per kickoff

  Kick Ret Avg Yd  - Punt Return Avg

 - K/O Return Avg

  Big Play Rets  - 30+PR, 40+KOR, C1

  Kick Return TD  - Punts

 - Kickoffs

 - Missed Field Goals

  Pass Knockdowns  - Total

 - Per game

 - Per game
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

3.  CFL SCORING BREAKDOWN

SCORING BREAKDOWN Home/Away  OFFENSIVE POINTS 1  TOUCHDOWNS CFL-WIDE OFFENCE:
TM GP PF Avg PA Avg Diff Hm Aw Team Avg Oppt Avg PER GAME Year Pts Pts* TDTM GP PF Avg PA Avg Diff Hm Aw Team Avg Oppt Avg PER GAME Year Pts Pts* TD 

BC 7 206 29.4 170 24.3 +5.1 85 121 200 28.6 168 24.0  CFL-Wide: 4.97 2024 51.5 49.0 4.6

CGY 7 165 23.6 197 28.1 -4.6 79 86 163 23.3 185 26.4  Offence 4.59 2023 50.8 46.7 4.5

EDM 7 174 24.9 216 30.9 -6.0 103 71 173 24.7 216 30.9  Kick Rets 0.16 2022 50.4 46.9 4.5

HAM 7 195 27.9 221 31.6 -3.7 85 110 189 27.0 208 29.7  Def. Rets 0.22 2021 43.1 39.6 3.6

MTL 7 195 27.9 152 21.7 +6.1 115 80 195 27.9 132 18.9 2019 49.5 45.6 4.5

OTT 7 174 24.9 167 23.9 1.0 100 74 162 23.1 164 23.4 2018 50.8 46.4 4.5

SSK 7 183 26.1 158 22.6 +3.6 85 98 170 24.3 152 21.7 2017 53.1 48.6 4.8

TOR 7 194 27.7 182 26.0 +1.7 110 84 164 23.4 164 23.4 * Offensive Pts
WPG 8 163 20.4 186 23.3 -2.9 102 61 153 19.1 180 22.5   Excludes Ret TD, Safety, K/O sgl

CFL 32 1,649 51.5 1,649 51.5 27.0 24.5 1,569 49.0 1,569 49.0

TEAM SCORING  TEAM TOUCHDOWNS    TEAM POINTS BY QUARTER:

TM TD C1 C2 FG Sgl S/T Rush Pass Int FR PR KOR FGM Tm Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT 
BC 19 15 1 24 3 0 4 14 0 1 0 0 0 19 44 79 27 56 0
CGY 15 13 0 19 3 1 4 11 0 0 0 0 0 15 33 66 20 43 3
EDM 18 13 2 13 10 0 6 12 0 0 0 0 0 18 47 36 19 72 0
HAM 21 18 0 16 3 0 3 17 0 1 0 0 0 21 24 69 46 56 0
MTL 21 16 1 16 3 0 6 15 0 0 0 0 0 21 49 55 34 57 0
OTT 14 9 1 25 4 0 6 6 0 0 1 1 0 14 41 34 39 60 0
SSK 18 18 0 18 3 0 7 9 2 0 0 0 0 18 54 20 38 71 0
TOR 20 13 3 18 1 0 7 8 2 0 2 1 0 20 31 58 33 69 3
WPG 13 11 1 22 2 2 8 4 1 0 0 0 0 13 28 51 27 56 0

CFL 159 126 9 171 32 3 51 96 5 2 3 2 0 159 351 468 283 540 6

% of Tot 21% 28% 17% 33% 0%

OPPONENT SCORING  OPPONENT TOUCHDOWNS    OPPT POINTS BY QUARTER:

TM TD C1 C2 FG Sgl S/T Rush Pass Int FR PR KOR FGM Opp Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT 
BC 19 15 0 12 3 1 7 12 0 0 0 0 0 19 32 48 40 50 0
CGY 18 13 2 23 3 0 5 11 1 0 1 0 0 18 30 61 30 76 0
EDM 23 18 3 17 3 0 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 23 41 65 33 77 0
HAM 22 16 1 22 5 0 5 15 1 0 1 0 0 22 59 46 26 90 0
MTL 14 10 1 17 3 1 7 4 1 0 0 2 0 14 40 48 23 41 0
OTT 14 12 1 21 4 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 14 43 47 21 56 0
SSK 14 11 1 20 1 0 3 10 0 0 1 0 0 14 28 47 37 46 0
TOR 20 18 0 13 5 0 4 13 1 2 0 0 0 20 35 61 44 41 0
WPG 15 13 0 26 5 0 5 9 1 0 0 0 0 15 43 45 29 63 6

CFL 159 126 9 171 32 3 51 96 5 2 3 2 0 159 351 468 283 540 6

4.  TURNOVER ANALYSIS

T/O RATIO   GIVEAWAYS: Tot Opp  T/O Brkdown   TAKEAWAYS: Opp Team CFL TURNOVERS
Team Ratio RK Fum Int Dns T/Os Pts OFF1 Ret2 Fum Int Dns T/O Pts YEAR GP T/Os PerG
BC 0 T4 3 5 4 12 35 12 (0) 4 3 5 12 24 2024 32 115 3 59BC 0 T4 3 5 4 12 35 12 (0) 4 3 5 12 24 2024 32 115 3.59
CGY -2 6 2 5 5 12 26 12 (0) 1 8 1 10 15 2023 81 356 4.40
EDM 0 T4 6 6 1 13 34 13 (0) 4 7 2 13 40 2022 81 348 4.30
HAM -5 8 3 7 2 12 39 11 (1) 4 2 1 7 35 2021 63 250 3.97
MTL +6 2 3 5 2 10 35 10 (0) 6 6 4 16 43 2019 81 337 4.16
OTT -4 7 7 5 2 14 42 13 (1) 2 3 5 10 17 2018 81 344 4.25
SSK +11 1 3 4 3 10 10 9 (1) 8 12 1 21 73
TOR +2 3 4 6 3 13 62 13 (0) 4 6 5 15 36 PTS OFF TURNOVERS
WPG -8 9 6 9 4 19 29 18 (1) 4 5 2 11 29 YEAR GP Pts %*

CFL 2024 37 52 26 115 312 111 (4) 37 52 26 115 312 2024 32 312 19%

Notes: 2023 81 868 21%
1. Turnovers on Off. Possessions 3. T/Os exclude Ints & Fumbles 2022 81 946 23%
2. Turnovers on Kick & Defensive return fumbles     Lost on 2-pt convert plays * % of Total Pts 2021 63 615 23%
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

5.  BIG PLAYS (OFFENCE/RETURNS)

BIG PLAYS   OFFENCE:  KICK RETURNS: OTH  OPP OFFC:  OPP KICK RETS: OTH
Team Per 20+ 30+ Punt K/O FGM C-1 Oppt 20+ 30+ Punt K/O FGM C-1 OFFENSIVE BIGTeam Per 20+ 30+ Punt K/O FGM C-1 Oppt 20+ 30+ Punt K/O FGM C-1 OFFENSIVE BIG

Team Total Game Rnk Rush Pass Rets Rets Rets Rets Total Rsh Pass Rets Rets Rets Rets PLAYS BY DOWN TOT 
BC 18 2.57 T4 0 15 0 0 1 2 14 3 7 2 2 0 0  - 1ST DOWN PLAYS 55

CGY 18 2.57 T4 6 5 4 0 2 1 15 3 8 2 1 0 1  - 2ND DOWN PLAYS 48

EDM 11 1.57 9 1 7 0 3 0 0 19 2 13 1 1 2 0  - 3RD DOWN PLAYS 4

HAM 13 1.86 T7 1 10 1 1 0 0 14 2 6 3 2 1 0 TOTAL OFF. BIG PLAYS 107
MTL 22 3.14 1 4 14 3 0 0 1 16 4 3 2 6 0 1

OTT 21 3.00 2 2 10 4 4 1 0 13 3 9 1 0 0 0

SSK 19 2.71 3 3 10 1 2 3 0 15 0 13 1 0 1 0

TOR 14 2.00 6 2 4 3 4 1 0 20 3 10 2 2 1 2

WPG 13 1.63 T7 6 7 0 0 0 0 23 5 13 2 0 3 0

CFL24 149 4.66 25 82 16 14 8 4 149 25 82 16 14 8 4

Per game 3.34 1.31

CFL 'BIG PLAYS' ANALYSIS  BIG PLAYS ON OFFENCE KICK RETURNS & OTHER CFL BIG PLAYS
ALL BIG PLAYS  TOTAL  FREQUENCY  TOTAL / FREQUENCY DEFINITION / LIMITS
Team Total PerG Plays Freq R20 P30 Tot Plays Freq PR30 KO40 FG30 Tot Rets Freq C-1  OFFENCE:

2024 149 4 66 4 689 31 5 25 82 107 3 527 33 0 16 14 8 38 543 14 3 4 20+ yard Rush 30+ Pass2024 149 4.66 4,689 31.5 25 82 107 3,527 33.0 16 14 8 38 543 14.3 4    20+ yard Rush, 30+ Pass

2023 453 5.59 11,786 26.0 93 262 355 8,815 24.8 50 31 16 97 1,385 14.3 1  KICK RETURNS:

2022 377 4.65 11,761 31.2 84 225 309 8,820 28.5 28 28 12 68 1,305 19.2 0    30+ yd Punt Ret, 40+ yd K/O R

2021 277 4.40 9,327 33.7 62 170 232 6,954 30.0 21 12 12 45 1,129 25.1 0    30+ FG Miss Ret

2019 389 4.80 12,147 31.2 87 219 306 9,066 29.6 42 26 13 81 1,442 17.8 2  OTHER RETURNS:

2018 435 5.37 12,227 28.1 101 264 365 9,071 24.9 33 26 11 70 1,458 20.8 0    Missed Converts returned for

2017 447 5.52 12,454 27.9 83 275 358 9,185 25.7 45 29 13 87 1,507 17.3 2    50+ yards (includes C-2s)

 'Freq' = one Big Play in every n  plays  'Oth' = Returns of missed C-1 kicks for a 2-pt convert

6.  CFL RED ZONE RESULTS

Rd Z   Opportunities & TDs:    Other (NO TD):  Red Z Pts2 Rd Z   Opportunities & TDs: Op RZ Pts CFL RED ZONE HISTORY 2017-2024
TEAM Opp1 TD % Rnk FG T/O Oth Pts Avg* OPP Att1 TD % Rnk Pts Avg* Year Poss RZ Op Per G RZTD TD%
BC 22 12 54.5 6 9 1 0 110 5.0 BC 25 15 60.0 6 119 5.0 2024 864 176 5.5 101 57.4
CGY 21 13 61.9 4 5 3 0 104 5.0 CGY 24 14 58.3 5 123 5.1 2023 2,224 470 5.8 262 55.7
EDM 19 15 78.9 1 3 1 0 113 5.9 EDM 18 11 61.1 T7 97 5.4 2022 2,167 478 5.9 267 55.9EDM 19 15 78.9 1 3 1 0 113 5.9 EDM 18 11 61.1 T7 97 5.4 2022 2,167 478 5.9 267 55.9
HAM 17 11 64.7 2 5 1 0 91 5.4 HAM 19 16 84.2 9 117 6.2 2021 1,748 326 5.2 166 50.9
MTL 21 12 57.1 5 9 0 0 109 5.2 MTL 20 9 45.0 2 92 4.6 2019 2,243 443 5.5 258 58.2
OTT 21 9 42.9 9 11 0 1 94 4.5 OTT 18 11 61.1 T7 92 5.1 2018 2,277 466 5.8 255 54.7
SSK 20 10 50.0 7 9 1 0 97 4.9 SSK 14 7 50.0 3 68 4.9 2017 2,238 516 6.4 283 54.8
TOR 14 9 64.3 3 5 0 0 77 5.5 TOR 14 8 57.1 4 73 5.2
WPG 21 10 47.6 8 8 2 1 94 4.5 WPG 24 10 41.7 1 108 4.5

CFL 176 101 57.4 64 9 2 889 5.1 CFL 176 101 57.4 889 5.1

Rd Z  Red Zone Plays  Red Zone Passing RED ZONE NOTES & DEFINITIONS:Rd Z  Red Zone Plays  Red Zone Passing RED ZONE NOTES & DEFINITIONS:
TEAM Opp1 Tot3 Rush Rush TmL Yds Att Com % Yds Int TD  1. 'Opp' = CFL 'Red Zone' Opps are
BC 22 47 20 23 4 177 23 13 56.5 103 0 8       defined as drives with at least one
CGY 21 47 18 27 2 157 27 20 74.1 124 0 9       OFFENSIVE play run from Oppt 20
EDM 19 37 20 16 1 155 16 12 75.0 117 1 9       yd-line and in. Drives inside the 20
HAM 17 39 10 26 3 176 26 21 80.8 175 0 8       but with a kick only do not qualify.
MTL 21 50 19 29 2 175 29 20 69.0 156 0 8  2. 'Red Zn Points' = Total points from
OTT 21 37 19 17 1 93 17 5 29.4 36 0 3        Red Zn chances (TD, C1, FG, Sgl)
SSK 20 37 21 13 3 165 13 10 76.9 109 0 3  3.  'Tot' = Red Zone plays run
TOR 14 29 14 15 0 122 15 10 66 7 65 0 4 Rushes Pass atts Tm lossesTOR 14 29 14 15 0 122 15 10 66.7 65 0 4        Rushes, Pass atts, Tm losses
WPG 21 48 25 21 2 113 21 7 33.3 47 1 2

CFL 176 371 166 187 18 1333 187 118 63.1 932 2 54
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GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

7.  2ND DOWN CONVERSIONS

2ND DN CONVERSIONS - ALL    1-3 YARDS:    4-6 YARDS:   7+ YARDS:  YARDS TO GO1

TM Att / Md % Rk Att Md % Att Md % Att Md % Yards Avg RkTM Att / Md % Rk Att Md % Att Md % Att Md % Yards Avg Rk
BC 161 / 94 58.4 1 29 28 96.6 38 23 60.5 94 43 45.7 1,199 7.45 5
CGY 152 / 61 40.1 8 31 15 48.4 30 21 70.0 91 25 27.5 1,184 7.79 8
EDM 158 / 82 51.9 3 28 23 82.1 42 30 71.4 88 29 33.0 1,129 7.15 2
HAM 153 / 69 45.1 6 27 16 59.3 41 20 48.8 85 33 38.8 1,168 7.63 7
MTL 154 / 85 55.2 2 26 18 69.2 39 24 61.5 89 43 48.3 1,120 7.27 3
OTT 153 / 71 46.4 4 27 21 77.8 38 18 47.4 88 32 36.4 1,210 7.91 9
SSK 151 / 66 43.7 7 24 17 70.8 42 19 45.2 85 30 35.3 1,146 7.59 6
TOR 155 / 70 45.2 5 40 30 75.0 34 16 47.1 81 24 29.6 1,150 7.42 4
WPG 171 / 68 39 8 9 42 30 71 4 43 22 51 2 86 16 18 6 1 167 6 82 1WPG 171 / 68 39.8 9 42 30 71.4 43 22 51.2 86 16 18.6 1,167 6.82 1
CFL 1,408 / 666 47.3 274 198 72.3 347 193 55.6 787 275 34.9 10,473 7.44

OPPONENT 2ND DN CONV - ALL   OPPT 1-3 YDS:   OPPT 4-6 YDS:  OPPT 7+ YDS:  OPP YARDS TO GO1

TM Att / Md % Rk Att Md % Att Md % Att Md % Yards Avg Rk
BC 145 / 68 46.9 5 29 21 72.4 42 24 57.1 74 23 31.1 1,126 7.77 2
CGY 137 / 65 47.4 6 26 20 76.9 35 18 51.4 76 27 35.5 1,021 7.45 4
EDM 160 / 88 55.0 9 33 26 78.8 49 28 57.1 78 34 43.6 1,124 7.03 8
HAM 163 / 81 49.7 8 37 30 81.1 33 20 60.6 93 31 33.3 1,209 7.42 6/ ,
MTL 157 / 67 42.7 1 39 26 66.7 36 19 52.8 82 22 26.8 1,059 6.75 9
OTT 161 / 72 44.7 3 27 18 66.7 39 26 66.7 95 28 29.5 1,237 7.68 3
SSK 156 / 71 45.5 4 19 14 73.7 36 21 58.3 101 36 35.6 1,281 8.21 1
TOR 149 / 74 49.7 7 26 17 65.4 38 19 50.0 85 38 44.7 1,080 7.25 7
WPG 180 / 80 44.4 2 38 26 68.4 39 18 46.2 103 36 35.0 1,336 7.42 5
CFL 1,408 / 666 47.3 274 198 72.3 347 193 55.6 787 275 34.9 10,473 7.44

2ND DOWN CONVERSIONS DATA

Yds Opp In 2nd & 7+Overall Yds Opp    In 2nd & 7+
YEAR To Go PerG

2024 7.44 44.0 56%   NOTES:
2023 7.37 42.9 55%   1.  'Yds to Go' = Average yards to go on 2nd down conversion situations i.e. 2 & 11

2022 7.36 42.9 54%   2.  'Opp PerG' = Total No of 2nd Down Conversion opportunities per game

2021 7.49 44.2 57%   3.  '7+%' = proportion of 2nd Down Conversion chances in 2nd and long situations (7+ yds)

2019 7.41 44.8 55%        i.e. 55% of all opportunties were in 2nd & 7+ yards to go

8 3RD & SHORT RESULTS 9 CFL COACHES' CHALLENGES

% of Tot Opps
Overall
Conv%

47.4%

47.3%

46.9%
44.0%

47.8%

8.  3RD & SHORT RESULTS 9.  CFL COACHES' CHALLENGES

 3RD & SHORT YDS   BY OPPT: CHALLENGES DATA:   BY SITUATION: CHALLENGES BY TYPE: PRIOR YEARS
TM Att / Md  % Att Md  TM Tot Won Pct OFF DEF SP T Pen? NoPn? Rec? Oth Yr Total Won Pct 
BC 4  / 2  50.0 9  8  BC 3 1 33.3 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 '23 81 22 27%
CGY 16  / 16  100.0 6  6  CGY 4 2 50.0 1 3 0 1 1 2 0 '22 92 42 46%
EDM 4  / 4  100.0 11  10  EDM 2 2 100.0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 '21 62 26 42%
HAM 9  / 8  88.9 7  7  HAM 5 2 40.0 1 4 0 4 1 0 0
MTL 10  / 8  80.0 18  18  MTL 6 3 50.0 5 0 1 6 0 0 0
OTT 12 / 12 100 0 9 7 OTT 5 1 20 0 3 2 0 3 2 0 0OTT 12  / 12  100.0 9  7  OTT 5 1 20.0 3 2 0 3 2 0 0
SSK 5  / 4  80.0 9  9  SSK 3 1 33.3 2 1 0 1 0 1 1
TOR 11  / 10  90.9 8  5  TOR 4 1 25.0 3 1 0 3 0 1 0
WPG 19  / 18  94.7 13  12  WPG 6 3 50.0 3 2 1 3 0 2 1

2024 90  / 82  91.1 90  82  2024 38 16 42.1 22 13 3 25 4 6 3
2023 217  / 175  80.6 Successful 10 5 1 10 1 5 0
2022 227  / 198  87.2
2021 213  / 165  77.5

Legend:Legend:
1.  Includes 3rd down short yardage plays      
     of 0-2 yards to go
2.  Includes 3rd down plays decided by
     penalty i.e. Procedure/Offside
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WEEK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GM #: 41

10a.  POSSESSION ANALYSIS By Start Yd Line: Avg Drive Start YL: 37.7 Yd L

TEAM POSSESSIONS: Own 1-20 Own 21-40 Own 41-54 Opp 55-41 Opp 40-21 Opp 20-1  2-&-Outs
TM Poss TD FG FGM T/O Punt Oth TD% Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD 2&O %TM Poss TD FG FGM T/O Punt Oth TD% Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD 2&O % 
BC 90 18 24 0 12 32 4 20% 15 1 49 11 18 5 5 1 3 0 0 0 28 31%
CGY 95 15 19 0 12 42 7 16% 8 0 55 7 17 4 7 2 6 2 0 0 33 35%
EDM 95 18 13 5 13 42 4 19% 16 2 54 11 13 2 8 1 3 1 1 1 32 34%
HAM 99 20 16 1 11 45 6 20% 13 3 60 10 17 3 5 1 2 1 2 2 38 38%
MTL 93 21 16 3 10 36 7 23% 10 2 58 10 13 2 5 3 5 2 2 2 28 30%
OTT 92 12 25 2 13 38 2 13% 13 0 51 6 16 3 11 2 0 0 1 1 27 29%
SSK 99 16 18 5 9 48 3 16% 17 1 53 5 13 3 8 2 4 2 4 3 33 33%
TOR 95 15 18 2 13 43 4 16% 11 2 60 6 16 5 5 1 2 0 1 1 34 36%
WPG 106 12 22 6 18 42 6 11% 9 2 68 9 22 0 2 0 4 1 1 0 40 38%WPG 106 12 22 6 18 42 6 11% 9 2 68 9 22 0 2 0 4 1 1 0 40 38%

CFL 864 147 171 24 111 368 43 112 13 508 75 145 27 56 13 29 9 12 10 293 34%

Avg 27.0 17.0% PerG 9.2

Poss   % of Drv - Result: OTHER DRIVE METRICS CFL 2024 IN-DEPTH FIELD POSITION Avg
Year PerG TD FG T/O PER GAME AVG 2024 2023 2022 INS 10 YL STARTS IN 2024 No Yd Ln

2024 27.0 17.0% 19.8% 13%  TD Drives 4.6 4.5 4.5  Total 45 From Kickoff 231 35.8

2023 27.5 16.5% 17.1% 15%  Scoring (TD/FG) 9.9 9.2 9.3  TD Drives 4 Opponent Fld Goal 140 40.1

2022 26.8 17.0% 18.0% 15%  2 & Outs 9.2 8.9 8.8  Field Goals 3 T/O 105 51.4

83.3%11.6% 14.8% 18.6% 23.2% 31.0%

/

2021 27.7 13.0% 16.1% 13%  Turnovers 3.5 4.1 4.1  Other 38 Others 389 34.1

2019 27.7 16.2% 15.8% 14%

 * '2-&-Out' = Drives with no first Downs (excludes Concedes)

10b.  OPPONENT POSSESSION ANALYSIS

OPPONENT POSSESSIONS: Own 1-20 Own 21-40 Own 41-54 Opp 55-41 Opp 40-21 Opp 20-1   Opp 2&O
TM Poss TD FG FGM T/O Punt Oth TD% Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD Drv TD 2&O % 

BC 94 19 12 1 12 44 6 20% 12 3 56 9 18 3 3 0 3 2 2 2 37 39%BC 94 19 12 1 12 44 6 20% 12 3 56 9 18 3 3 0 3 2 2 2 37 39%
CGY 90 16 23 2 10 34 5 18% 12 3 53 8 16 2 6 2 3 1 0 0 26 29%
EDM 94 23 17 2 13 36 3 24% 13 0 56 14 14 3 7 2 1 0 2 2 30 32%
HAM 96 20 22 2 6 43 3 21% 13 1 54 9 13 6 9 1 5 1 2 2 32 33%
MTL 86 11 17 5 14 37 2 13% 11 0 48 5 15 2 7 3 2 1 1 0 28 33%
OTT 99 14 21 4 10 43 7 14% 12 1 48 4 25 5 7 1 4 1 2 2 33 33%
SSK 100 13 20 3 20 39 5 13% 12 2 62 6 18 3 6 2 2 0 0 0 37 37%
TOR 97 17 13 5 15 41 6 18% 17 2 54 9 14 1 7 2 3 2 2 1 38 39%
WPG 108 14 26 0 11 51 6 13% 10 0 73 9 11 2 7 0 5 1 2 2 32 30%

CFL 864 147 171 24 111 368 43 112 12 504 73 144 27 59 13 28 9 13 11 293 34%CFL 864 147 171 24 111 368 43 112 12 504 73 144 27 59 13 28 9 13 11 293 34%

10c.  TIME OF POSSESSION & FIELD POSITION 4d.  2024 DRIVE TENDENCIES

 TEAM POSSESSIONS  Starts fr OPP POSSESSIONS CFL DRIVE TENDENCIES
 AVG DRIVE START YL  Opp End 2 AVG DRIVE START TD DRIVE  In 2024:

TM TOP Poss FP Yds YdL1 Rk Tot TD Poss FP Yds YdL1 RESULTS Drv TD %
BC 30:06 90 3,202 35.6 9 8 1 94 3,596 38.3 -2.7 yds  ALL DRIVES 864 147 17%
CGY 31:28 95 3,769 39.7 1 13 4 90 3,286 36.5 +3.2 " 'BIG PLAYS':

FLD POS'N
YDS GAP
Yds Diff*

CGY 31:28 95 3,769 39.7 1 13 4 90 3,286 36.5 +3.2  BIG PLAYS :
EDM 28:06 95 3,479 36.6 8 12 3 94 3,469 36.9 -0.3   "   With 'Big Play' 101 68 67%
HAM 29:37 99 3,636 36.7 7 9 4 96 3,716 38.7 -2.0   "   No big plays 763 79 10%
MTL 30:27 93 3,677 39.5 2 12 7 86 3,235 37.6 +1.9   "  SACKS IMPACT:
OTT 29:31 92 3,447 37.5 5 12 3 99 3,888 39.3 -1.8   "   No Sack Allowed 745 142 19%
SSK 30:11 99 3,851 38.9 3 16 7 100 3,606 36.1 +2.8   "   Sack Allowed 119 5 4%
TOR 31:28 95 3,498 36.8 6 8 2 97 3,627 37.4 -0.6   "  PENALTIES IMPACT:
WPG 29:13 106 3,989 37.6 4 7 1 108 4,125 38.2 -0.6   "  Defensive Penalty 122 40 33%
CFL 864 32,548 37.7 97 32 864 32,548 37.7 0.0  No Def. Penalty 742 107 14%
LEGEND / NOTES: * Per Poss'n  FIRST DOWN?
 1. 'YdL' = Avg start yard line all drives   Min. 1 First Down 571 147 26%
 2. 'Opp End' = Drives started in the Opponent end of the field i.e. 55 YL+   2 & Out (no FD) 293 0 0%
 3. '+' = No of games with better field position than their Opponent; '-' Games with poorer field position

 4. 'Gap' = Average yards between Own and Opponent starting points
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WEEK#: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

11.  TEAM NET OFFENCE
Net   TEAM OFFENCE YDS Yds CFL Offen   Team Plays By Type: Yds Plays Play Call% - Team:

TM GP Yards Pass Rush Tm Ls PerG Rank Plays Rush Pass SA TLs* Per Pl Per G % Rs %Ps+ Oth TM GP Yards Pass Rush Tm Ls PerG Rank Plays Rush Pass SA TLs Per Pl Per G % Rs %Ps+ Oth 
BC 7 2,846 2,395 597 -146 406.6 1 393 131 242 13 7 7.24 56.1 33% 65% 2% 

CGY 7 2,369 1,780 686 -97 338.4 6 386 138 230 12 6 6.14 55.1 36% 63% 2% 

EDM 7 2,254 1,913 469 -128 322.0 8 392 107 265 15 5 5.75 56.0 27% 71% 1% 

HAM 7 2,682 2,269 486 -73 383.1 2 391 108 269 11 3 6.86 55.9 28% 72% 1% 

MTL 7 2,516 2,082 523 -89 359.4 3 381 111 244 12 14 6.60 54.4 29% 67% 4% 

OTT 7 2,471 1,983 645 -157 353.0 4 377 126 232 16 3 6.55 53.9 33% 66% 1% 

SSK 7 2,361 1,866 601 -106 337.3 7 368 136 214 16 2 6.42 52.6 37% 63% 1% 

TOR 7 2,229 1,540 871 -182 318.4 9 398 162 212 16 8 5.60 56.9 41% 57% 2% 

WPG 8 2,730 2,020 822 -112 341.3 5 441 168 251 16 6 6.19 55.1 38% 61% 1% 

CFL 32 22,458 17,848 5,700 -1,090 701.8 3,527 1,187 2,159 127 54 6.37 110.2  In '24 34% 65% 2% 

Note: 'Oth TLs' include kneels to end half, safeties etc. 110.2 Per game  In '23 37% 61% 2% 

OFFENCE BY DOWN:

Offen Net Yds   ON 1ST DOWN:  1ST D ATTS:   ON 2ND DOWN:  2ND D ATTS:  3RD DOWN:
TM Plays Yards Per Pl Att Yds Avg Rush  Ps+ Att Yds Avg Rush  Ps+ Att Yds
BC 393 2,846 7.24 227 1,522 6.7 89 138 157 1,318 8.4 39 118 9 6

CGY 386 2,369 6.14 208 1,268 6.1 81 127 153 997 6.5 41 112 25 104CGY 386 2,369 6.14 208 1,268 6.1 81 127 153 997 6.5 41 112 25 104

EDM 392 2,254 5.75 227 1,292 5.7 77 150 155 905 5.8 27 128 10 57

HAM 391 2,682 6.86 224 1,609 7.2 76 148 151 975 6.5 24 127 16 98

MTL 381 2,516 6.60 214 1,346 6.3 64 150 152 1,134 7.5 38 114 15 36

OTT 377 2,471 6.55 219 1,280 5.8 81 138 147 1,184 8.1 37 110 11 7

SSK 368 2,361 6.42 209 1,293 6.2 106 103 149 1,054 7.1 25 124 10 14

TOR 398 2,229 5.60 227 1,428 6.3 102 125 157 807 5.1 51 106 14 -6 

WPG 441 2,730 6.19 247 1,844 7.5 92 155 171 773 4.5 56 115 23 113

CFL 3,527 22,458 6.37 2,002 12,882 6.43 768 1,234 1,392 9,147 6.6 338 1,054 133 429, , , , , , , ,

 'Ps+' includes Pass attempts, Sacks Allowed & Kneels

11b.  OPPONENT NET OFFENCE
Oppt   OPPT OFFENCE YDS Yds CFL Oppt   Oppt Plays By Type: Yds Plays  Play Call% - Opp:

TM GP Yards Pass Rush Tm L PerG Rank Plays Rush Pass SA TLs* Per Pl Per G % Rs %Ps+ Oth 
BC 7 2,453 2,046 567 -160 350.4 6 378 129 226 17 6 6.49 54.0 34% 64% 2% 

CGY 7 2,682 2,049 698 -65 383.1 8 376 113 250 8 5 7.13 53.7 30% 69% 1% 

EDM 7 2,731 2,172 678 -119 390.1 9 390 154 217 14 5 7.00 55.7 39% 59% 1% 

HAM 7 2,505 2,012 627 -134 357.9 7 402 130 255 14 3 6.23 57.4 32% 67% 1% 

MTL 7 2,221 1,562 773 -114 317.3 1 394 145 230 15 4 5.64 56.3 37% 62% 1% 

OTT 7 2,332 1,807 626 -101 333.1 3 401 135 245 15 6 5.82 57.3 34% 65% 1% 

SSK 7 2,426 2,238 335 -147 346.6 4 387 92 272 16 7 6.27 55.3 24% 74% 2% 

TOR 7 2,323 2,006 461 -144 331.9 2 364 107 228 18 11 6.38 52.0 29% 68% 3% 

WPG 8 2,785 1,956 935 -106 348.1 5 435 182 236 10 7 6.40 54.4 42% 57% 2% 

CFL 32 22,458 17,848 5,700 -1,090 701.8 3,527 1,187 2,159 127 54 6.37 110.2 34% 65% 2% 

OPPONENT OFFENCE BY DOWN:

Offen Net Yds   OPPT ON 1ST DN:  1ST D ATTS:   OPPT ON 2ND DN:  2ND D ATTS: 3RD DOWN:
TM Plays Yards Per Pl Att Yds Avg Rush  Ps+ Att Yds Avg Rush  Ps+ Att Yds
BC 378 2,453 6.49 214 1,360 6.4 86 128 145 1,099 7.6 TBA 19 -6 

CGY 376 2,682 7.13 234 1,930 8.2 78 156 133 704 5.3 9 48

EDM 390 2,731 7.00 221 1,333 6.0 97 124 156 1,382 8.9 13 16

HAM 402 2,505 6.23 232 1,527 6.6 85 147 160 969 6.1 10 9

MTL 394 2,221 5.64 213 1,252 5.9 85 128 159 830 5.2 22 139MTL 394 2,221 5.64 213 1,252 5.9 85 128 159 830 5.2 22 139

OTT 401 2,332 5.82 224 1,441 6.4 91 133 161 818 5.1 16 73

SSK 387 2,426 6.27 218 1,201 5.5 63 155 157 1,150 7.3 12 75

TOR 364 2,323 6.38 207 1,275 6.2 68 139 143 994 7.0 14 54

WPG 435 2,785 6.40 239 1,563 6.5 115 124 178 1,201 6.7 18 21
CFL 3,527 22,458 6.37 2,002 12,882 6.4 768 1,234 1,392 9,147 6.6 0 0 133 429
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     2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WEEK#: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

12.  FIRST DOWNS MADE

  1ST DOWNS - TEAM: CFL  1ST DOWNS - OPPONENTS: CFL

TM GP Tot Rush Pass Pen Rnk Tot Rush Pass Pen Rnk

BC 7 157 42 106 9 1 141 37 99 5 4
CGY 7 134 44 83 7 8 163 51 102 10 9
EDM 7 146 33 88 25 T3 150 44 95 11 7
HAM 7 146 29 109 8 T3 155 43 102 10 8
MTL 7 143 39 93 11 T5 136 51 79 6 3
OTT 7 141 47 83 11 7 142 48 83 11 5
SSK 7 131 27 93 11 9 130 27 80 23 2
TOR 7 143 60 77 6 T5 128 28 91 9 1
WPG 8 153 65 83 5 2 149 57 84 8 6
CFL 32 1,294 386 815 93 1,294 386 815 93

13.  RUSHING ANALYSIS

TEAM RUSHING DATA: Yds CFL  1ST DOWN RUSH:2  2ND DOWN RUSH:2   QB RUSHING:
TM GP Att Yards Avg TD LG  10+ 20+ PerG Rnk Att Yds Avg Att Yds Avg Att Yds Esc3TM GP Att Yards Avg TD LG  10+ 20+ PerG Rnk Att Yds Avg Att Yds Avg Att Yds Esc

BC 7 131 597 4.6 4  17  19  0  85.3 6 89 409 4.6 39 178 4.6 33 166 20

CGY 7 138 686 5.0 4  53  15  6  98.0 3 81 431 5.3 41 178 4.3 27 104 4

EDM 7 107 469 4.4 6  20  12  1  67.0 9 77 359 4.7 27 107 4.0 28 101 9

HAM 7 108 486 4.5 3  29  14  1  69.4 8 80 372 4.7 24 100 4.2 10 76 9

MTL 7 111 523 4.7 6  50  14  4  74.7 7 64 253 4.0 38 258 6.8 47 200 22

OTT 7 126 645 5.1 6  31  19  2  92.1 4 81 457 5.6 37 169 4.6 24 102 9

SSK 7 136 601 4.4 7  27  14  3  85.9 5 106 485 4.6 25 110 4.4 18 73 4

TOR 7 162 871 5.4 7  44  25  2  124.4 1 102 612 6.0 51 242 4.7 38 204 21

WPG 8 168 822 4.9 8  28  16  6  102.8 2 92 474 5.2 56 248 4.4 59 220 6

CFL 32 1,187 5,700 4.80 51  53  148  25  178.1 772 3,852 4.99 338 1,590 4.70 284 1,246 104

OPPONENT RUSHING:

OPPONENT RUSHING DATA: Yds CFL  OPP 1ST DN RUSH:2  OPP 2ND DN RUSH:2  OPP QB RUSHING:
TM GP Att Yards Avg TD LG  10+ 20+ PerG Rnk Att Yds Avg Att Yds Avg Att Yds Esc3

BC 7 129 567 4.4 7  28  14  3  81.0 3 86 380 4.4 TBA 33 124 9

CGY 7 113 698 6 2 5 31 27 3 99 7 7 78 522 6 7 27 142 12CGY 7 113 698 6.2 5  31  27  3  99.7 7 78 522 6.7 27 142 12

EDM 7 154 678 4.4 8  44  13  2  96.9 6 97 434 4.5 22 99 11

HAM 7 130 627 4.8 5  23  15  2  89.6 5 85 453 5.3 23 85 9

MTL 7 145 773 5.3 7  42  16  4  110.4 8 85 487 5.7 41 185 11

OTT 7 135 626 4.6 7  30  16  3  89.4 4 91 424 4.7 40 184 11

SSK 7 92 335 3.6 3  16  12  0  47.9 1 67 198 3.0 25 149 14

TOR 7 107 461 4.3 4  50  11  3  65.9 2 68 284 4.2 33 101 9

WPG 8 182 935 5.1 5  53  24  5  116.9 9 115 670 5.8 40 177 18

CFL 32 1,187 5,700 4.80 51  53  148  25  178.1 772 3,852 4.99 284 1,246 104CFL 32 1,187 5,700 4.80 51  53  148  25  178.1 772 3,852 4.99 284 1,246 104

     Notes:  1. 10+, 20+ = Gains from LOS

 2. Yards on 1st Down Rushing attempts

 3. Esc = Escape Runs by Quarterbacks after dropping back to pass
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

14.  PASSING GAME ANALYSIS GMS: 32 TO GAME #: 41

2024 TEAM PASSING DATA  PASSING METRICS: Yds Avg2 Drop4 Esc3    SACK %:
TM Att Com % Yards Int TD LG 30+ 2D1 Effic Int% Avg PerG Depth Backs Runs SA SA%
BC 242 159 65.7 2,395 5 14 71 15 59 108.7 2.1 9.9 730 30% 342 14.2 275 20 13 5%

8 88 8 8

YAC

CGY 230 163 70.9 1,780 5 11 53 5 45 100.3 2.2 7.7 788 44% 254 8.8 246 4 12 5%
EDM 265 182 68.7 1,913 7 12 52 7 60 93.5 2.6 7.2 624 33% 273 9.8 289 9 15 5%
HAM 269 183 68.0 2,269 7 17 66 10 53 104.1 2.6 8.4 913 40% 324 10.6 289 9 11 4%
MTL 244 181 74.2 2,082 6 15 76 14 51 109.7 2.5 8.5 1,033 50% 297 8.0 278 22 12 4%
OTT 232 153 65.9 1,983 5 6 70 10 44 92.3 2.2 8.5 755 38% 283 11.2 257 9 16 6%
SSK 214 144 67.3 1,866 4 9 51 10 56 100.7 1.9 8.7 882 47% 267 9.6 234 4 16 7%
TOR 212 148 69.8 1,540 7 8 40 4 40 89.3 3.3 7.3 673 44% 220 8.1 249 21 16 6%
WPG 251 165 65.7 2,020 9 4 76 7 32 80.8 3.6 8.0 822 41% 253 10.2 273 6 16 6%

CFL 2,159 1,478 68.5 17,848 55 96 76 82 440 97.8 2.5 8.3 7,220 40% 558 10.1 2,390 104 127 5%CFL 2,159 1,478 68.5 17,848 55 96 76 82 440 97.8 2.5 8.3 7,220 40% 558 10.1 2,390 104 127 5%

   ATTS - 0 TO 9 YDS DEPTH DOWNFIELD:    ATTS - 10 TO 19 YDS DEPTH:    ATTS  -  20+ YDS DEPTH:
TM Att Com % Yds2 Int TD Effic Att Com % Yds2 Int TD Effic Att Com % Yds2 Int TD Effic
BC 113 92 81.4 765 1 3 103.3 61 35 57.4 560 3 2 78.6 68 32 47.1 1,070 1 9 144.9
CGY 154 119 77.3 1,020 3 4 94.6 42 30 71.4 430 1 2 110.2 34 14 41.2 330 1 5 113.6
EDM 160 129 80.6 887 1 2 93.9 65 36 55.4 557 3 5 90.4 40 17 42.5 469 3 5 96.8
HAM 166 135 81.3 1,165 2 6 106.1 55 29 52.7 518 2 2 82.2 48 19 39.6 586 3 9 122.4
MTL 177 144 81.4 1,122 3 5 98.6 35 22 62.9 400 1 3 118.8 32 15 46.9 560 2 7 160.9
OTT 130 107 82.3 918 1 1 99.5 54 27 50.0 453 1 2 83.3 48 19 39.6 612 3 3 83.0OTT 130 107 82.3 918 1 1 99.5 54 27 50.0 453 1 2 83.3 48 19 39.6 612 3 3 83.0
SSK 133 105 78.9 1,104 0 1 105.0 50 29 58.0 447 1 3 99.3 31 10 32.3 315 3 5 84.7
TOR 150 116 77.3 960 0 2 97.6 39 24 61.5 355 3 1 67.8 23 8 34.8 225 4 5 71.8
WPG 153 114 74.5 962 4 1 81.7 55 38 69.1 581 1 1 102.2 43 13 30.2 477 4 2 50.2

CFL 1,336 1,061 79.4 8,903 15 25 97.6 456 270 59.2 4301 16 21 91.5 367 147 40.1 4,644 24 50 106.4

%Tot 62% of Pass Atts 21% of Pass Atts 17% of Pass Atts

OPPONENT PASSING DATA:

2024 OPPONENT PASSING DATA OPPT PASSING METRICS Yd A 2 D 4 E 3 SACK %2024 OPPONENT PASSING DATA OPPT PASSING METRICS: Yds Avg2 Drop4 Esc3   SACK %:
TM Att Com % Yards Int TD LG 30+ 2D1 Effic Int% Avg PerG Depth Backs Runs SA SA%
BC 226 163 72.1 2,046 4 12 51 7 51 110.2 1.8 9.1 973 48% 292 8.9 252 9 17 7%
CGY 250 176 70.4 2,049 9 11 59 8 38 94.6 3.6 8.2 791 39% 293 10.5 270 12 8 3%
EDM 217 152 70.0 2,172 7 15 70 13 58 111.8 3.2 10.0 927 43% 310 11.7 242 11 14 6%
HAM 255 171 67.1 2,012 3 15 69 6 52 105.5 1.2 7.9 722 36% 287 10.6 278 9 14 5%
MTL 230 152 66.1 1,562 6 4 52 3 46 80.4 2.6 6.8 686 44% 223 7.8 256 11 15 6%
OTT 245 166 67.8 1,807 3 7 76 9 43 93.7 1.2 7.4 616 34% 258 9.6 271 11 15 6%
SSK 272 182 66.9 2,238 12 10 60 13 54 86.0 4.4 8.2 877 39% 320 9.9 302 14 16 5%

YAC

SSK 272 182 66.9 2,238 12 10 60 13 54 86.0 4.4 8.2 877 39% 320 9.9 302 14 16 5%
TOR 228 165 72.4 2,006 6 13 55 10 49 107.1 2.6 8.8 829 41% 287 10.0 255 9 18 7%
WPG 236 151 64.0 1,956 5 9 76 13 49 93.8 2.1 8.3 799 41% 245 11.7 264 18 10 4%

CFL 2,159 1,478 68.5 17,848 55 96 76 82 440 97.8 2.5 8.3 7,220 40% 558 10.1 2,390 104 127 5%

   ATTS - 0 TO 9 YDS DEPTH DOWNFIELD:    ATTS - 10 TO 19 YDS DEPTH:    ATTS  -  20+ YDS DEPTH:
TM Att Com % Yds2 Int TD Effic Att Com % Yds2 Int TD Effic Att Com % Yds2 Int TD Effic
BC 144 116 80.6 1156 2 6 110.8 53 35 66.0 575 1 2 107.0 29 12 41.4 315 1 4 113.4
CGY 149 123 82.6 1019 2 4 102.7 61 37 60.7 570 5 3 73.8 40 16 40.0 460 2 4 95.8
EDM 121 104 86.0 1041 1 5 119.9 50 30 60.0 479 2 2 88.7 46 18 39.1 652 4 8 115.5EDM 121 104 86.0 1041 1 5 119.9 50 30 60.0 479 2 2 88.7 46 18 39.1 652 4 8 115.5
HAM 148 118 79.7 999 0 0 96.6 62 34 54.8 531 1 5 103.6 45 19 42.2 482 2 10 137.5
MTL 164 119 72.6 901 1 1 84.9 40 26 65.0 423 1 2 106.6 26 7 26.9 238 4 1 11.4
OTT 161 123 76.4 834 1 2 88.9 49 30 61.2 485 0 1 101.1 35 13 37.1 488 2 4 105.4
SSK 174 136 78.2 1019 3 2 88.3 42 18 42.9 307 5 2 34.5 56 28 50.0 912 4 6 117.6
TOR 140 115 82.1 926 2 3 99.3 46 31 67.4 529 0 2 120.7 42 19 45.2 551 4 8 118.3
WPG 135 107 79.3 1008 3 2 94.9 53 29 54.7 402 1 2 84.0 48 15 31.3 546 1 5 101.6

CFL 1,336 1,061 79.4 8,903 15 25 97.6 456 270 59.2 4,301 16 21 91.5 367 147 40.1 4,644 24 50 106.4

LEGEND: 2024 PASSING YDS HISTORICAL PASS DATA TD:Int Av YdSACK % LEGEND: 2024 PASSING YDS HISTORICAL PASS DATA TD:Int Av Yd
  1. '2D' = 2nd Down Conversion Receptions  AIR 10,628 60% Year Com% Effic Int% Ratio Depth
  2. 'Avg Depth' = Yards from LOS to Receiver (YAC) spot  YAC 7,220 40% 2024 5.3% 2024 68.5 97.8 2.5% 1.75 10.09
  3. 'Esc Runs' = QB Runs after initial drop back to pass 2023 7.4% 2023 66.5 93.9 3.3% 1.30 10.53
  4. 'Dropbacks' = Pass Atts + Sacks + QB Escape Runs 2022 6.5% 2022 67.3 94.6 3.0% 1.41 10.37

2021 6.8% 2021 65.3 88.3 3.2% 1.17 10.10
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         2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS  ·  OFFICIATING REPORT

15a.  PENALTIES - CFL LEAGUE-WIDE CFL WEEK #: 8 TO GM #: 41

  FULL SEASON: BY CATEGORY  BY SITUATION Total PENALTIES PER GAME IN-DEPTH:
YEAR GP Total PerG % Ch Prev Tech Rghn Off Def SpTm %ST* Yards YEAR Prev Tech Rghn Off Def SpTm

2024 32 458 14.3 -7% 180 188 90 177 168 112 24% 4,204 2024 5.6 5.9 2.8 5.5 5.3 3.5
% ∆ 12% +6% 18% 0% 11% 11%% ∆ -12% +6% -18% 0% -11% -11%

2023 81 1,245 15.4 -9% 516 451 278 448 478 319 26% 11,674 2023 6.4 5.6 3.4 5.5 5.9 3.9

2022 81 1,310 16.2 -11% 532 508 270 464 528 318 24% 11,741 2022 6.6 6.3 3.3 5.7 6.5 3.9

2021 63 1,061 16.8 -7% 475 382 204 366 393 302 28% 9,452 2021 7.5 6.1 3.2 5.8 6.2 4.8

2019 81 1,465 18.1 +6% 601 567 297 498 560 407 28% 12,712 2019 7.4 7.0 3.7 6.1 6.9 5.0

2018 81 1,385 17.1 -8% 611 548 226 487 566 332 24% 12,243 2018 7.5 6.8 2.8 6.0 7.0 4.1
 * Total includes Declined penalties '%ST' = % of ALL calls on kick plays * % increase or decrease over 2022

15b.  PENALTIES - IN-DEPTH: 2021 TO 2024 15c.  PENALTIES BY WEEK / TEAM

2024 CFL PENALTIES   FULL SEASON - TOTALS & PER GAME:  2023-2024 PENALTIES BY WEEK:
 TYPE OF CALLS DECL 2024 PerG % ∆ 2023 PerG 2022 PerG 2021 PerG    EACH WEEK:  YEAR TO DATE (CUM)
 PREVENTABLE: Wk Gms Pen Avg Pen 2024 2023
 Offside - Offence 8 21 0.66 +13% 47 0.58 52 0.64 63 1.00 1  4 54 13.5 54 13.5 16.0
 Offside - Defence 15 40 1.25 -21% 128 1.58 156 1.93 121 1.92 2  4 73 18.3 127 15.9 15.8
 Procedure 1 30 0.94 -12% 86 1.06 87 1.07 77 1.22 3  4 61 15.3 188 15.7 15.3
 Procedure No End 1 6 0.19 8% 14 0.17 18 0.22 19 0.30 4  4 59 14.8 247 15.4 15.6 Procedure No End 1 6 0.19 8% 14 0.17 18 0.22 19 0.30 4  4 59 14.8 247 15.4 15.6
 Illegal Sub/Too Many Men 0 6 0.19 -34% 23 0.28 16 0.20 13 0.21 5  4 55 13.8 302 15.1 15.8
 Illegal  Formation 0 0 0.00 1 0.01 5 0.06 1 0.02 6  4 50 12.5 352 14.7 16.4
 Illegal Participation 1 1 0.03 6 0.07 4 0.05 2 0.03 7  4 67 16.8 419 15.0 16.4
 Time Count 0 24 0.75 +32% 46 0.57 44 0.54 38 0.60 8  4 39 9.8 458 14.3 16.2
 Objectionable Conduct 0 20 0.63 -28% 70 0.86 56 0.69 19 0.30
 No Yards 2 19 0.59 -24% 63 0.78 55 0.68 86 1.37 TOTAL GAME PLAYS PER POSS'N
 IDK (Ill. Downfield on Kick) 0 0 0.00 5 0.06 2 0.02 6 0.10 YEAR Plays PerG Off* Sp T Poss Avg 
 Contacting Kicker 0 1 0.03 -37% 4 0.05 2 0.02 3 0.05 2024 4,689 146.5 3,750 938 864 4.34
Ill l P t 0 9 0 28 +52% 15 0 19 19 0 23 20 0 32 2023 11 786 145 5 9 392 2 394 2 224 4 22 Illegal Punt 0 9 0.28 +52% 15 0.19 19 0.23 20 0.32 2023 11,786 145.5 9,392 2,394 2,224 4.22
 Illegal Kickoff 0 3 0.09 -5% 8 0.10 16 0.20 7 0.11 2022 11,761 145.2 9,446 2,315 2,167 4.36

 TECHNICAL: 2021 9,327 148.0 7,451 1,876 1,748 4.26
 Intentional Grounding 0 3 0.09 -31% 11 0.14 10 0.12 4 0.06 2019 12,147 150.0 9,731 2,416 2,244 4.34
 Holding - Offence 7 46 1.44 -+1% 118 1.46 137 1.69 108 1.71  * Offensive plays includes those negated by penalty
 Illegal Blk - Offence 1 19 0.59 +100% 24 0.30 29 0.36 17 0.27
 Holding - Return 2 28 0.88 -19% 88 1.09 82 1.01 59 0.94
 Illegal Blk - Return 2 21 0.66 -2% 54 0.67 65 0.80 56 0.89 PLAYS WITH A PENALTY: Of: 4,689 plays
 Defensive Pass Interfer. 2 35 1.09 7% 83 1.02 94 1.16 74 1.17 Year w/Pen Per G % On Off Sp Tm Total Defensive Pass Interfer. 2 35 1.09 7% 83 1.02 94 1.16 74 1.17 Year w/Pen Per G % On Off Sp Tm Total
 Illegal Contact (ICR) 8 26 0.81 +27% 52 0.64 66 0.81 52 0.83 2024 435 13.6 9.3% 332 103 435
 Off. Pass Interference 1 3 0.09 -53% 16 0.20 12 0.15 6 0.10 2023 1,138 14.0 9.7% 8.9% 9.3%
 Inelig Rec/Ill Fwd Pass 0 1 0.03 0 0.00 4 0.05 0 0.00 2022 1,215 15.0 10.3%
 Tripping 0 3 0.09 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2021 995 15.8 10.7%
 Pyramiding/Ill Interfer. 1 3 0.09 52% 5 0.06 9 0.11 6 0.10 2019 1,345 16.6 11.1%

 ROUGHNESS:

 UR - General 0 48 1.50 -27% 166 2.05 157 1.94 107 1.70
 UR - Roughing Passer 0 17 0.53 -12% 49 0.60 45 0.56 44 0.70

11.0%

 UR - Face Mask 0 15 0.47 +12% 34 0.42 36 0.44 22 0.35 2024 PENALTIES BY TEAM
 UR - Horse Collar Tackle 0 2 0.06 -64% 14 0.17 15 0.19 9 0.14 Team Pens Off Def SpTm RGH OTH
 UR - Blindside Block 0 1 0.03 -49% 5 0.06 0 0.00 0 0.00 BC 49 18 18 13 12 37
 UR - Crack Back Block 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.04 4 0.06 CGY 47 16 17 14 5 42
 UR - Clipping 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.05 EDM 54 16 23 14 8 46
 UR - Cut Block 0 0 0.00 2 0.02 2 0.02 1 0.02 HAM 59 26 20 12 8 51
 UR - Chop Block 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.02 1 0.02 MTL 44 11 20 13 11 33
 UR - Spearing 0 2 0.06 +153% 2 0.02 0 0.00 2 0.03 OTT 48 19 20 9 12 36
UR - Piling On / Peel Back 0 2 0.06 0 0.00 1 0.01 2 0.03 SSK 56 20 18 18 16 40 UR - Piling On / Peel Back 0 2 0.06 0 0.00 1 0.01 2 0.03 SSK 56 20 18 18 16 40
 UR - Roughing the Kicker 1 2 0.06 +69% 3 0.04 6 0.07 2 0.03 TOR 52 28 15 9 9 43
 Rough Play DQ 0 1 0.03 3 0.04 3 0.04 7 0.11 WPG 49 23 17 9 9 40

CFL TOTALS 53 458 14.3 -7% 1,245 15.4 1,310 16.2 1,061 16.8 '24 458 177 168 111 90 368
 ACCEPTED 403 1,104 923 1,270
 DECLINED 55 141 138 195

 CANADIAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE ™  Produced by: CFL Football Opns (SD) Jul 29/24



2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

16a.  SPECIAL TEAMS - FIELD GOALS

 FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS: <40 Yard Atts    40+ yard Atts  50+ FGA*   FGs Made:  FG Attempts:  Q4 FGA *
TM FGA / Md % LG S FGA Md % FGA Md % FGA Md Yds Avg Yds Avg LG FGA / MdTM FGA / Md % LG S FGA Md % FGA Md % FGA Md Yds Avg Yds Avg LG FGA / Md

BC 24 / 24   100.0 52 0 17 17 100.0 7 7 100.0 3 3 778 32.4 778 32.4 51 9 / 9

CGY 19 / 19   100.0 52 0 9 9 100.0 10 10 100.0 3 3 703 37.0 703 37.0 52 3 / 3

EDM 18 / 13   72.2 52 2 8 7 87.5 10 6 60.0 1 1 483 37.2 692 38.4 52 6 / 3

HAM 17 / 16   94.1 47 0 11 11 100.0 6 5 83.3 0 0 509 31.8 556 32.7 47 4 / 4

MTL 20 / 16   80.0 53 1 14 13 92.9 6 3 50.0 2 2 439 27.4 614 30.7 53 6 / 4

OTT 27 / 25   92.6 51 2 19 18 94.7 8 7 87.5 1 1 809 32.4 885 32.8 51 9 / 9

SSK 23 / 18   78.3 49 0 12 12 100.0 11 6 54.5 3 0 565 31.4 822 35.7 57 7 / 6

TOR 20 / 18   90.0 48 0 12 12 100.0 8 6 75.0 0 0 628 34.9 718 35.9 48 5 / 5TOR 20 / 18   90.0 48 0 12 12 100.0 8 6 75.0 0 0 628 34.9 718 35.9 48 5 / 5

WPG 28 / 22   78.6 60 2 15 14 93.3 13 8 61.5 7 5 799 36.3 1,077 38.5 61 8 / 6

CFL 196 / 171   87.2 60 7 117 113 96.6 79 58 73.4 20 15 5,713 33.4 6,845 34.9 61 57 / 49

* 50+ included in 40+ Totals * FG Atts in 4th Q

FIELD GOAL MISS RESULTS

FG ATTEMPTS MISSED LAST PLAY GAME-WINNING FGS

TM FG Ms Att Yd Avg Sgl      Missed From - Yards Out: Team Gm Kicker Yds
BC 0 0 0 SSK 17 LAUTHER, B 43,
CGY 0 0 0 TOR 20 HAJRULLAHU, L 37
EDM 5 209 41.8 2 48 31 45 42 43 BC 22 WHYTE, S 42
HAM 1 47 47.0 0 47 CGY 24 PAREDES, R 52
MTL 4 175 43.8 1 45 45 38 47 OTT 25 WARD, L 46
OTT 2 76 38.0 2 29 47 OTT 33 WARD, L 38
SSK 5 257 51.4 0 43 57 47 57 53 TOR 40 HAJRULLAHU, L 34
TOR 2 90 45.0 0 47 43
WPG 6 278 46.3 2 38 40 55 61 43 41

CFL 25 1,132 45.3 7CFL 25 1,132 45.3 7

CFL FIELD GOALS - DATA 2017 TO 2024:  FGS MISSED ANALYSIS:
 Base FG Att Results: Atts   Avg Yards   From 50+ Yds:  FG Misses:   Opp Rets

Year FGA FG Md FG% Per G Md Atts FGA Md FG% No Yds* No % 
2024 196 171 87.2 6.1 33.4 34.9 20 15 75.0 25 45.3 14 56%
2023 442 381 86.2 5.5 33.2 34.8 48 30 62.5 61 45.2 42 69%
2022 454 387 85.2 5.6 32.3 34.0 48 28 58.3 67 44.2 41 61%
2021 352 281 79.8 5.6 32.4 34.8 38 19 50.0 71 44.3 50 70%
2019 421 355 84.3 5.2 33.0 34.4 38 25 65.8 66 42.5 42 64%
2018 427 377 88.3 5.3 32.8 33.6 35 29 82.9 50 39.7 24 48%
2017 456 383 84.0 5.6 30.9 32.8 33 21 63.6 73 0.0 41 56%

* Missed atts avg yd

16b.  SPECIAL TEAMS - CONVERTS

 CONVERTS (C-1 KICK) C-1 CONVERT HISTORY  2-PT CONVERTS: 2-PT CONVERTS MADE  C-2 PLAYS:
TM Att / C-1 % Miss Year Att Md % TM  Att / C-2 Rush Pass Def Rsh Pass TmL
BC 17 / 15 88.2 2 2024 135 126 93.3 BC 2 / 1 0 1 0 0 1 1

CGY 14 / 13 92.9 1 2023 363 340 93.7 CGY 1 / 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

EDM 13 / 13 100.0 0 2022 354 333 94.1 EDM 5 / 2 0 2 0 0 5 0

HAM 18 / 18 100.0 0 2021 219 201 91.8 HAM 3 / 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

MTL 18 / 16 88.9 2 2019 317 296 93.4 MTL 4 / 1 0 0 1 0 3 0

OTT 10 / 9 90.0 1 2018 327 304 93.0 OTT 4 / 1 0 1 0 0 4 0

SSK 18 / 18 100.0 0 2017 328 295 89.9 SSK 0 / 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOR 15 / 13 86 7 2 2016 335 304 90 7 TOR 5 / 3 2 1 0 2 3 0TOR 15 / 13 86.7 2 2016 335 304 90.7 TOR 5 / 3 2 1 0 2 3 0

WPG 12 / 11 91.7 1 WPG 1 / 1 0 1 0 0 1 0

CFL 135 / 126 93.3 9 CFL 25 / 9 2 6 1 2 21 1

% Made: 36.0
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

16c.  SPECIAL TEAMS - PUNTS & KICKOFFS

PUNT COVER - BASE, NET & FIELD POSITION PUNTING FIELD POSITION/PENALTY ADJUSTED DATA

TEAM PUNTING   OPPONENT RETURNS  NET PUNTING* CFL  FIELD POSITION ADJUSTMENTS **

TM No Yards Avg LG S I10 No Yards Avg LG TD 30+ Avg NetYd* Rnk Sgl* Cover Retn FP Yds Avg 
BC 32 1,547 48.3 84 3 2 27 331 12.3 50 0 2 34.3 1,096 8 (28) -35 +31 1,064 33.3
CGY 42 1,899 45.2 81 3 4 31 456 14.7 99 1 2 31.5 1,323 9 (39) -85 +13 1,212 28.9
EDM 42 2,244 53.4 74 7 3 29 270 9.3 35 0 1 40.3 1,694 1 (78) -50 +55 1,621 38.6
HAM 45 2,312 51.4 71 3 3 36 491 13.6 96 1 3 37.8 1,701 3 (43) -70 +65 1,653 36.7
MTL 37 1,663 44.9 60 2 2 31 307 9.9 43 0 2 34.5 1,276 7 (10) -15 +44 1,295 35.0
OTT 38 1,796 47.3 62 2 2 31 293 9.5 32 0 1 37.4 1,423 4 (10) -65 +18 1,366 35.9
SSK 48 2,268 47.3 65 2 2 41 474 11.6 84 1 1 35.7 1,714 6 (21) -90 +60 1,663 34.6
TOR 43 2,184 50.8 65 1 6 35 474 13.5 43 0 2 38.8 1,670 2 (3) -45 +27 1,649 38.3
WPG 42 1,864 44.4 70 0 1 31 321 10.4 49 0 2 36.7 1,543 5 (0) -68 +48 1,523 36.3

CFL 369 17,777 48.2 84 23 25 292 3,417 11.7 99 3 16 36.4 13,440 (232) -523 +361 13,046 35.4

* NET YARDS = Total yards less Opponent return yards less 40 yards per single

** FIELD POSITION YARDS = Net Yards adjusted for Cover and Return Penalties less end zone yardage of singles (precise field position gained)

KICKOFF COVER TEAM ADJ'D FOR SHORT KICKS OPPT POST K/O FIELD POS 3

TEAM KICKOFFS (TOTAL) OT   OPPONENT RETURNS    REGULAR K/Os: 2 CFL  AVG OPP'T START YD LN 4

TM No Yards Avg LG S Rec No Yards Avg LG TD 40+ No Yards Avg Rank Poss Yd L4 Av YL Rk

BC 30 2,083 69.4 83 0 0 30 711 23.7 61 0 2 30 2,083 69.4 2 30 1,029 34.3 4
CGY 22 1,482 67.4 80 0 0 22 492 22.4 47 0 1 22 1,482 67.4 5 22 732 33.3 2
EDM 27 1,707 63.2 98 1 0 25 500 20.0 47 0 1 25 1,692 67.7 4 27 1,022 37.9 7
HAM 27 1,612 59.7 79 0 1 24 526 21.9 43 0 2 24 1,581 65.9 6 25 975 39.0 9
MTL 28 1 814 64 8 74 0 0 28 804 28 7 103 2 6 28 1 814 64 8 8 26 995 38 3 8MTL 28 1,814 64.8 74 0 0 28 804 28.7 103 2 6 28 1,814 64.8 8 26 995 38.3 8
OTT 25 1,507 60.3 68 0 0 25 462 18.5 29 0 0 25 1,507 60.3 9 25 945 37.8 6
SSK 27 1,846 68.4 95 1 1 25 578 23.1 39 0 0 26 1,835 70.6 1 25 868 34.7 5
TOR 29 1,918 66.1 83 0 0 29 606 20.9 46 0 2 28 1,903 68.0 3 29 978 33.7 3
WPG 23 1,502 65.3 82 0 0 23 434 18.9 28 0 0 23 1,502 65.3 7 22 731 33.2 1

CFL 238 15,471 65.0 98 2 2 231 5,113 22.1 103 2 14 231 15,399 66.7 231 8,275 35.8

Notes  1. 'OT Rec' = Own Team K/O Recoveries Kick plays per gm: POST K/O - AVG START YL
 2. Regular Kickoffs exclude onside (short) kickoffs 2024 29.3 Year Drv FP Yds Avg
 3. Post K/O possessions for opponents (receiving team) 2024 231 8,275 35.8
 4. Avg. Opponent Starting Yard Line after receiving kickoff 2023 605 22,696 37.5

2022 585 21,594 36.9
2021 461 15,382 33.4

SPECIAL TEAMS COVER PENALTIES

 PENALTIES CFL Illeg Illeg

TM P t K/O T t l Rk P t K/OTM Punt K/O  Total Rk Punt K/O

BC 5 1   6 T5 1 0

CGY 8 0   8 T7 1 0

EDM 4 2   6 T5 1 1

HAM 6 2   8 T7 1 2
MTL 4 0   4 2 1 0
OTT 5 0   5 T3 1 0
SSK 7 2   9 9 2 0
TOR 3 0 3 1 0 0TOR 3 0   3 1 0 0
WPG 5 0   5 T3 1 0

CFL 47 7   54 9 3
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2024 CFL GAME ANALYSIS

GAME ANALYSIS AS OF WK #: 8 GMS PLAYED: 32 TO GAME #: 41

17.  SPECIAL TEAMS ANALYSIS - KICK RETURNS

 A)  KICK RETURN TEAM & OPPONENT RESULTS

   TEAM PUNT RETURNS: CFL   TEAM KICKOFF RETURNS: CFL   FG MISS RETURNS: Own   KICK RETURN TDS
TM No Yds Avg LG TD 30+ 10+ Rk No Yds Avg LG TD 40+ Rk No Yds LG TD 30 BP* PR KOR FGM Tot

BC 27 300 11.1 26 0 0 16 5 25 559 22.4 36 0 0 4 1 56 56 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

CGY 28 346 12.4 50 0 4 14 4 28 613 21.9 39 0 0 5 2 127 84 0 2 6 0 0 0 0

EDM 28 272 9.7 27 0 0 14 7 31 653 21.1 56 0 3 6 1 23 23 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

HAM 35 384 11.0 38 0 1 22 6 30 573 19.1 61 0 1 9 2 29 24 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

MTL 28 382 13.6 43 0 3 16 3 23 443 19.3 39 0 0 8 1 10 10 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

OTT 39 539 13.8 99 1 4 22 2 21 588 28.0 101 1 4 1 2 80 51 0 1 9 1 1 0 2OTT 39 539 13.8 99 1 4 22 2 21 588 28.0 101 1 4 1 2 80 51 0 1 9 1 1 0 2

SSK 33 316 9.6 46 0 1 12 8 20 450 22.5 46 0 2 3 3 113 48 0 3 6 0 0 0 0

TOR 33 504 15.3 96 2 3 18 1 27 698 25.9 103 1 4 2 2 59 31 0 1 8 2 1 0 3

WPG 41 374 9.1 22 0 0 18 9 26 536 20.6 38 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CFL 292 3,417 11.7 99 3 16 152 231 5,113 22.1 103 2 14 14 497 84 0 8 38 3 2 0 5

"BP" = long gain kick returns Total Kick Rets: 537

   OPPONENT PUNT RETURNS: CFL   OPPONENT KICKOFF RETURNS: CFL    OPPT FG MISS RETS: Opp   OPPT KICK RET TDS
TM No Yds Avg LG TD 30+ 10+ Rk No Yds Avg LG TD 40+ Rk No Yds LG TD 30 BP* PR KOR FGM TotTM No Yds Avg LG TD 30+ 10+ Rk No Yds Avg LG TD 40+ Rk No Yds LG TD 30 BP* PR KOR FGM Tot

BC 27 331 12.3 50 0 2 16 6 30 711 23.7 61 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

CGY 31 456 14.7 99 1 2 19 9 22 492 22.4 47 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 1

EDM 29 270 9.3 35 0 1 14 1 25 500 20.0 47 0 1 3 3 128 51 0 2 4 0 0 0 0

HAM 36 491 13.6 96 1 3 20 8 24 526 21.9 43 0 2 5 1 84 84 0 1 6 1 0 0 1

MTL 31 307 9.9 43 0 2 11 3 28 804 28.7 103 2 6 9 2 51 28 0 0 8 0 2 0 2

OTT 31 293 9.5 32 0 1 14 2 25 462 18.5 29 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

SSK 41 474 11.6 84 1 1 22 5 25 578 23.1 39 0 0 7 2 61 56 0 1 2 1 0 0 1

TOR 35 474 13.5 43 0 2 24 7 29 606 20.9 46 0 2 4 2 57 33 0 1 5 0 0 0 0

WPG 31 321 10.4 49 0 2 12 4 23 434 18.9 28 0 0 2 4 116 43 0 3 5 0 0 0 0

CFL 292 3,417 11.7 99 3 16 152 231 5,113 22.1 103 2 14 14 497 84 0 8 38 3 2 0 5

"BP" = Oppt long gain kick returns

B)  SPECIAL TEAMS RETURN PENALTIES

Penalties   Tot/Avg CFL CFL PUNT RETURNS - BY WEEK
TM PR KOR T t P G Rk NOTES & LEGEND Wk PR Yd A TD 30+ 10+TM PR KOR Tot PerG Rk NOTES & LEGEND: Wk PR Yds Avg TD 30+ 10+

BC 5 2 7 1.00 6  1. "30+" = Punt or FG Miss Returns of 30+ yds 1 36 339 9.4 0 1 17

CGY 4 2 6 0.86 T4  2. "10+" = Punt Returns of 10 or more yds 2 41 391 9.5 0 1 17

EDM 7 2 9 1.29 T7  3. "40+" = Kickoff Returns of 40 or more yds 3 36 416 11.6 0 1 21

HAM 2 3 5 0.71 3  4. "BP*" = 'Big play' long gain kick returns (total) 4 34 439 12.9 0 2 23

MTL 7 2 9 1.29 T7 5 36 477 13.3 1 3 15

OTT 3 1 4 0.57 T1 6 26 316 12.2 0 2 15

SSK 7 2 9 1.29 T7 7 44 622 14.1 1 4 29
TOR 6 0 6 0 86 T4 8 37 322 8 7 1 2 15TOR 6 0 6 0.86 T4 8 37 322 8.7 1 2 15

WPG 2 2 4 0.50 T1 9
CFL 43 16 59 1.84 10

 * 'Penalties' = Penalties called against 11
    a team during kick returns 12

13
14
15
1616
17
18
19
20
21

 CANADIAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE ™  Produced by: CFL Football Opns Jul 29/24


	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8a
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8b
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8c
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8d
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8e
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8f
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8g
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8h
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8i
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8j
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8k
	2024 CFL Game Analysis Rept Wk #8l

